
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

League of Women Voters of Utah,
Mormon Women for Ethical Government,
Stefanie Condie, Malcolm Reid, Victoria
Reid, Wendy Martin, Eleanor Sundwall,
Jack Markman, and Dale Cox,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative
Redistricting Committee, Sen. Scott
Sandall, Rep. Brad Wilson, Sen. J. Stuart
Adams, and Lt. Gov. Deidre Henderson,

Defendants-Petitioners.

Case No. 20220991-SC

**Amicus Curiae Brief of Professor Bertrall Ross in Support of Plaintiffs-
Respondents League of Women Voters of Utah, et al.**

On Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County,
Honorable Dianna M. Gibson, District Court No. 220901712

Alan L. Smith (2988)
Attorney and Counselor at Law
1169 East 4020 South
Salt Lake City, Utah 84124
Tel: (801) 262-0555
alanakaed@aol.com

Local counsel for Professor Bertrall Ross

Derek S. Clinger*
State Democracy Research Initiative at the
University of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, Wisconsin 53706
Tel: (608) 890-2923
dclinger@wisc.edu

Counsel for Professor Bertrall Ross

**Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending*

**FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS**

MAY 19 2023

Robert H. Rees
Eric N. Weeks
Victoria S. Ashby

**OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE
RESEARCH AND GENERAL
COUNSEL**

USCC House Building, Suite W210
P.O. Box 145210 Salt Lake City, UT
84114 rrees@le.utah.gov
eweeks@le.utah.gov
vashby@le.utah.gov *Counsel for Utah
State Legislature, Utah
Legislative Redistricting Committee,
Sen. Scott Sandall, Rep. Brad Wilson,
and Sen. J. Stuart Adams*

Tyler R. Green
Taylor A.R. Meehan
Frank H. Chang
James P. McGlone

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY, PLLC

1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 7
Arlington, VA 22209
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com
frank@consovoymccarthy.com
jim@consovoymccarthy.com *Counsel
for Utah State Legislature, Utah
Legislative Redistricting Committee,
Sen. Scott Sandall, Rep. Brad Wilson,
and Sen. J. Stuart Adams*

Lance F. Sorenson
Sarah E. Goldberg
David N. Wolf

**OFFICE OF THE UTAH ATTORNEY
GENERAL**

160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor
P.O. Box 140856 Salt Lake
City, UT 84114
lancesorenson@agutah.gov
sgoldberg@agutah.gov
dnwolf@agutah.gov
*Counsel for Lieutenant Governor Deidre
Henderson*

David C. Reymann
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS

101 South 200 East, Suite 700 Salt
Lake City, Utah 84111
dreymann@parrbrown.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Troy L. Booher
J. Frederic Voros, Jr.
Caroline A. Olsen

ZIMMERMAN BOOHER

Felt Building 4th Floor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF TIMELY NOTICE TO FILE BRIEF	1
STATEMENT OF CONSENT BY ALL PARTIES	2
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 25(e)(6)	2
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. UNDERSTOOD IN ITS HISTORICAL CONTEXT, UTAH’S FREE ELECTIONS CLAUSE IS AN ANTI-GERRYMANDERING PROVISION	4
A. The Principle of “Free Elections” Embodied in the English Bill of Rights of 1689 Prohibited Government Manipulation of Electoral Districts	5
B. As Imported to the United States, the “Free Elections” Principle Encompassed Freedom from Partisan Districting Abuses	8
II. PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING CONTRAVENES THE UTAH CONSTITUTION’S CORE STRUCTURAL PRINCIPLES	11
A. A Constitution Premised on Popular Sovereignty Cannot Be Understood to Condone Partisan Gerrymandering	12
B. The Constitution’s Drafters and Ratifiers, Who Were Gravely Concerned About Legislative Abuses of Power, Did Not Give Lawmakers Carte Blanche to Manipulate District Lines	14
C. Utah Courts Have the Authority and Responsibility to Check Partisan Gerrymandering.....	16
III. PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY FROM OTHER STATES CORRECTLY RECOGNIZES THAT FREE ELECTIONS CLAUSES CONSTRAIN PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake</i> 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235.....	5, 18
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141	12, 15
<i>Craftsman Builder’s Supply, Inc. v. Butler Mfg. Co.</i> 1999 UT 18, 974 P.2d 1194.....	16
<i>Ferguson v. Allen</i> 7 Utah 263, 26 P. 570 (1891)	12, 13
<i>Foster v. Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist.</i> 102 Wash. 2d 395, 687 P.2d 841 (1984).....	9
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069.....	13, 14, 15
<i>Harper v. Hall,</i> 380 N.C. 317, 868 S.E.2d 499 (2022)	20, 21
<i>Harper v. Hall,</i> __ S.E. __, 2023 WL 3137057 (N.C. Apr. 28, 2023).....	21
<i>Ladd v. Holmes,</i> 40 Or. 167, 66 P. 714 (1901).....	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> 645 Pa. 1, 178 A.3d 737 (2018).....	9, 11, 19, 20
<i>Oviatt v. Behme</i> 238 Ind. 69, 147 N.E.2d 897 (1958).....	22
<i>Parker v. Powell</i> 133 Ind. 178, 32 N.E. 836 (1892).....	16, 17
<i>Patterson v. Barlow</i> 60 Pa. 54 (1869).....	10, 19
<i>People v. Hoffman</i> 116 Ill. 587, 5 N.E. 596 (1886).....	22

<i>Perkins v. Lucas</i> 197 Ky. 1, 246 S.W. 150 (1922).....	22
<i>State v. Betensen</i> 14 Utah 2d 121, 378 P.2d 669 (1963)	5
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Cunningham</i> 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (1892)	17
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> No. C-02-CV-21-001816, 2022 WL 2132194 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022)	20
<i>Univ. of Utah v. Shurtleff</i> 2006 UT 51, 144 P.3d 1109.....	11, 12

Constitution and Statutes

Utah Const. art. I, § 1.....	12
Utah Const. art. I, § 2.....	12
Utah Const. art. I, § 4.....	12
Utah Const. art. I, § 7.....	12
Utah Const. art. I, § 15.....	12
Utah Const. art. I, § 17.....	<i>passim</i>
Utah Const. art. I, § 24.....	9, 12
Utah Const. art. I, § 25.....	13
Utah Const. art. I, § 26.....	14
Utah Const. art. I, § 27.....	13
Utah Const. art. IV.....	12, 13
Utah Const. art. IV, § 1.....	9

Other Authorities

Thomas G. Alexander, <i>Utah’s Constitution: A Reflection of the Territorial Experience</i> , 64 Utah Hist. Q. 264 (1996)	14
---	----

Gordon Morris Bakken, <i>Rocky Mountain Constitution Making, 1850-1912</i> (1987)	8, 14, 16
John D. Barnhart, <i>Sources of Indiana’s First Constitution</i> , <i>Indiana Magazine of History</i> (March 1943).....	9
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 859 (2021).	13
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (6th ed. 1890).	18, 19
Martin B. Hickman, <i>The Utah Constitution Retrospect and Prospect</i> , in Neal A. Maxwell and Edward W. Clyde, <i>Interim Report of the Constitutional Revision Commission Submitted to the Governor and the Legislature of the State of Utah</i> , (1971)	14, 15
<i>Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Convention Assembled at Salt Lake City on the Fourth Day of March 1895 to Adopt a Constitution for the State of Utah, Vol. I</i> (1898).....	8, 9, 18
Bertrall L. Ross II, <i>Challenging the Crown: Legislative Independence and the Origins of the Free Elections Clause</i> , 73 <i>Ala L. Rev.</i> 221 (2021).....	1, 5, 6
Miriam Seifter, <i>Gubernatorial Administration</i> , 131 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 483 (2017).....	7
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1969)	7
